
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 13 July 2023 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

(Pre-meeting - 08.45 - 09.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Diversity in Local Government - Evidence from the Minister for 

Finance and Local Government 

(9.00 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 30)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Elaina Chamberlain - Head, Democracy, Diversity & Remuneration, Welsh 

Government 

Lisa James – Deputy Director, Local Government Policy Division, Welsh 

Government 

3 Papers to note 

 (Page 31)  

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - The provision of 

sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers 

 (Pages 32 - 34)  

3.2 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 35 - 37)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the UK Government - 

Legislative Consent: Renters (Reform) Bill 

 (Page 38)  

3.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee - Non-Domestic Rating Bill LCM 

 (Pages 39 - 42)  

3.5 Additional information  from Welsh Local Government Association - Diversity 

in local government 

 (Pages 43 - 45)  

3.6 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government - Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25 

 (Pages 46 - 48)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(10.05)   

(Break - 10.05 - 10.15)  

 

5 Consideration of forward work programme for Autumn term 

(10.15 - 10.45) (Pages 49 - 53)  

6 Private Rented Sector - approach to engagement 

(10.45-11.00) (Pages 54 - 56)  

7 Diversity in Local Government - Consideration of evidence and 

key issues 

(11.00-12.00)   



Page 1 of 8 

Welsh Government – Evidence Paper – Senedd Local Government & Housing 
Committee Inquiry into Diversity in Local Government.  

1. To assess progress made to improve diversity in local government since
passing the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 and any 
tangible impact on candidates standing for election. 

1.1 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (the 2021 Act) included 
provisions to promote and support participation, openness, diversity, and 
accountability within the local democratic processes. These include: 

Job-sharing - Principal Council Executives 

1.2 A number of councils have put job share arrangements in place. Feedback is 
positive and suggests some members would not be in a position to undertake an 
executive role without the opportunity job sharing provides. The 2021 Act made 
provision for the maximum number of executive members to be increased from 10 to 
13 to allow for up to 3 job share arrangements. It is, however, a matter for each 
executive to consider the number of jobs share roles created in light of the council 
and the need for effective scrutiny to be carried out. 

Job sharing - non-executive members 

1.3 The 2021 Act provided for job share arrangements to be extended to senior non-
executive roles such as committee chairs. Discussions with local government have 
highlighted two key areas requiring further detailed consideration.  These are: 

• the approach to be taken to a casting vote where job share partners are
undertaking the role of Chair and are not agreed on their position. 

• circumstances which could impact on the political balance arrangements for
committees.  

1.4 A consultation paper is being prepared to seek views on: 

• the current executive arrangements;

• extending job share provision to non-executive arrangements;

• 
[...]
 conduct amongst their political group, for Standards Committees to 
support them in doing so and to publish an annual report setting out how this will be 
achieved.  

1.15 The most recent councillor survey highlighted widespread instances of bullying, 
offensive and inappropriate behaviour towards councillors, from fellow elected 
members, the public and officers. We are working closely with the WLGA and One 
Voice Wales to promote training on the Code of Conduct and to implement the 
changes in to the Ethical Standards Framework (“the Framework”) and to encourage 
political group leaders to take a pro-active role themselves in tackling and preventing 
breaches of the Code. This is a new duty, and we will want to see how it is 

Pack Page 3



 
 

Page 4 of 8 
 

implemented within councils and what impact it has on behaviours. We have also 
commissioned a number of short videos about the Framework, these can be viewed 
on:  

Standards of behaviour for councillors in Wales 

Advice on how to complain about a councillor in Wales 
 
How councillors should behave and interact with people 
 
 
Assistants to the Executive 
 
1.16 The 2021 Act enables cabinets to appoint assistants to the executive.  This 
enables councillors to gain experience of being in a senior role without the full-time 
commitment.  

Statutory and Non-statutory Guidance 
 
1.17 In collaboration with local government, several pieces of guidance have been 
re-written alongside the development of new guidance to support implementation of 
these provisions in the 2021 Act. This included updating the guidance in relation to 
training and support for elected members to enable them to maintain a work/life 
balance. 

1.18 The consolidated guidance to principal councils in Wales was published on 15th 
June 2023.  
 

2.  To consider the progress in implementing the recommendations in the 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s 2019 report on 
diversity in local government. 

 
2.1 Many 
[...]
utcome (summary) 
 
 
Abuse of candidates / councillors  
 
5.4 I intend to bring together key partners to explore what else we might do together 
to combat abuse in politics, because this requires a whole system approach building 
on existing ideas whilst developing new approaches. We all need to call out bullying 
and harassment, which has no place in society or indeed council chambers. 
However, as part of our work we will look to equip individuals with skills and support 
to manage difficult situations should they arise. This will include considering 
resilience training, lone working guidance and managing digital relationships.  

Pack Page 8

https://www.gov.wales/review-evidence-socio-economic-disadvantage-and-inequalities-outcome-summary-html
https://www.gov.wales/review-evidence-socio-economic-disadvantage-and-inequalities-outcome-summary-html


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Local Government and Housing Committee  

13 July 2023 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 2 The provision of sites 

for Gypsy, Roma and 

Travellers Welsh Gov 

Draft Budget 2023-24 

Minister for Social 

Justice and Chief 

Whip Finance 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 3 Welsh Gov Draft 

Budget 2023-24 

Finance 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 4 Legislative Consent: 

Renters (Reform) Bill 

Minister for 

Climate Change  

To note 

Paper 5 Non-Domestic Rating 

Bill 

Minister for 

Finance and Local 

Government 

To note 

Paper 6 Diversity in local 

government 

Welsh Local 

Government 

Association 

To note 

Paper 7 Welsh Gov Draft 

Budget 2023-24 

Finance 

Committee 

To note 

 

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 3



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@ll
[...]
 above, the Committee has decided to consult Senedd 
committees on their experiences of scrutinising this year’s budget 
documentation and ways in which improvements can be made.” 

A letter was subsequently issued to Senedd Committee Chairs on 8 March 2023, 
asking the following question: 

“What improvements would you like to see in the Welsh Government’s 
Draft Budget documentation and subsequent ministerial written 
evidence?” 

We received responses from the Chairs of the following committees which have 
all been published on the Senedd’s website: 

• Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee (CCEI)
• Health and Social Care Committee (HSC)
• Equality and Social Justice Committee (ESJ)
• Local Government and Housing Committee (LGH)
• Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and International

Relations Committee (CCWLSIR) 
• Children, Young People and Education Committee (CYPE)
• Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee (ETRA)

Rebecca Evans MS 

Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Paper 3

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 3.2

https://senedd.wales/media/hjydibsj/cr-ld15647-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s135424/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Finance%20Committee%20to%20Committee%20Chairs%20in%20relation%20to%20draft%20budget%20docum.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137670/FIN6-10-23%20P6%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Climate%20Change%20Environment%20and%20Infrastructure%20Commi.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137675/FIN6-10-23%20P11%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%20Committee%2028%20April%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137673/FIN6-10-23%20P9%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Equality%20and%20Social%20Justice%20Committee%2020%20April%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137676/FIN6-10-23%20P12%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Local%20Government%20and%20Housing%20Committ
[...]
g this to 
my attention. However, more detailed consideration by my officials has concluded that, in 
particular as a consequence of the implementation of the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 
on 1 December 2022, which abolished assured tenancies in Wales, this is not the case.  

I trust that you will accept my analysis of the devolved competence in this area, and that you 
will therefore update your Bill materials to reflect our revised position on this point.  

Yours sincerely 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Paper 4 / Papur 4

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 3.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/RE/0660/23(2) 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
Private.office@senedd.wales  

30 June 2023 

Dear Huw, 

The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic 
Rating Bill 

I am writing in response to the recommendations set out in the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee’s report on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill (the Bill) Legislative Consent 
Memorandum. The Committee requested a response to Recommendation 2 within ten 
working days. I would like to tak
[...]
 1 8 13 0 1 5 9 56 Denbighshire
Flintshire 67 24 35.80% 1 1 7 14 0 1 1 8 13 Flintshire
Gwynedd 69 24 34.78% 2 10 20 0 1 4 10 40 Gwynedd
Merthyr 30 8 26.66% 1 2 5 40 0 0 3 6 50 Merthyr
Monmouthshire 46 24 52.17% 1 4 8 50 1 0 5 8 63 Monmouthshire Note: Monmouthshire also recorded 1 non-binary member of cabinet. 
Neath Port Talbot 60 23 38.33% 1 3 9 33 0 0 3 10 30 Neath Port Talbot
Newport 51 16 31.37% 1 3 8 38 1 1 5 9 56 Newport includes 2 job shares as 0.5 each 
Pembrokeshire 60 13 21.66% 2 10 20 0 0 2 9 22 Pembrokeshire
Powys 68 22 32.35% 1 5 7 71 0 0 3 11 27 Powys includes 2 job shares as 0.5 each 
RCT 75 35 46.66% 1 4 9 44 0 1 4 9 44 RCT
Swansea 75 31 41.33% 1 2 10 20 0 1 4 11 36 Swansea
Torfaen 40 17 42.50% 4 8 50 0 0 4 8 50 Torfaen
Vale 54 27 50.00% 1 3 7 43 1 1 4 8 50 Vale
Wrexham 56 15 26.78% 2 10 20 0 0 1 10 10 Wrexham
Ynys Mon 34 9 26.47% 1 1 9 11 1 0 2 9 22 Ynys Mon
Total 1233 448 36.33% 6 8 59 181 33 4 12 71 197 36

% Women Cllrs No of Women Leaders No of Women Deputies

No of Women 
Cabinet 
Members

Total Number 
of Cabinet 
Members

% of Cabinet 
Members 
women

No of 
Women 
Leaders

No of 
Women 
Deputies

No of 
Women 
Cabinet 
Members

Total 
Number of 
Cabinet 
Members

% of 
Cabinet 
Members 
women

Total

P
ack P

age 45



7 July 2023 

Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25 

Dear Rebecca, 

The Committee noted your proposed timetable for the 2024-25 budget at its meeting on 6 July 2023. 

We consider this approach to be highly disappointing: As a Committee we have regularly called for 

sufficient time to be provided for the scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s budgetary proposals, and 

for that to be in line with the Budget Process Protocol (‘the Protocol’), which was agreed on a cross-

party basis in 2017. 

We have written to you on a number of occasions about the practical difficulties that shortened 

timescales pose to Committees in fulfilling their scrutiny functions, as well as the pressures it puts on 

stakeholders who wish to submit evidence and engage with our work, particularly when three weeks 

of that period falls over Christmas recess. 

Most recently, I wrote to you on 23 June 2023 noting the concerns expressed by the vast majority of 

Committee Chairs regarding the timeliness of the budget process and the lack of time available for 

proper scrutiny. We are therefore extremely disheartened that these views were not reflected when 

this timetable was proposed. Furthermore, although we very briefly touched upon the budget 

timetable towards the end of our meeting on 20 June, we did not discuss specific dates, as indicated 

in your letter, and there was no opportunity for me to raise concerns given the lack of information 

shared at that point regarding your proposals. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid  

— 

Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCyllid@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddCyllid 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddFinance 

0300 200 6565 

Rebecca Evans MS, 

Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Paper 7

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 3.6

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500009773/FIN6-12-23%20P2%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld11075/gen-ld11075-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s137854/Letter%20to%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government%20Documentation%20accompanying%20the%20Welsh%20Govern.pdf
mailto:SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales


 

 

Insufficient reasons for delay 

Paragraph 11 of the Protocol states that a “budget/financial year will not be “normal” when there is 

significant uncertainty in respect of the Welsh Government’s future financial position”. It adds that: 

“Although this list is not exhaustive, examples would include when there are no 

future budget figures provided by the UK Government; there is a UK fiscal event 

such 
[...]
ding Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Diversity in Local Government - Evidence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government
	Reseach brief - Diversity in Local Government Inquiry (13.07.23) Key Issues and Ministerial Scrutiny Session

	3 Papers to note
	3.1 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - The provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers
	3.2 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	3.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the UK Government - Legislative Consent: Renters (Reform) Bill
	3.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Non-Domestic Rating Bill LCM
	3.5 Additional information  from Welsh Local Government Association - Diversity in local government
	ADP9BB8.tmp
	Gender - Cllrs & Cabinets


	3.6 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government - Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25
	5 Consideration of forward work programme for Autumn term
	6 Private Rented Sector - approach to engagement





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5  

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 July 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 11.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13402 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Elaina Chamberlain, Welsh Government 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Lisa James, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Rhys Jones (Official) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Luke Fletcher MS to the Committee, and thanked Mabon ap 

Gwynfor for his invaluable contributions to the Committee over the last two 

years. 

2 Diversity in Local Government - Evidence from the Minister for Finance 

and Local Government  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Elaina Chamberlain - Head, Democracy, Diversity & Remuneration  

Lisa James – Deputy Director, Local Government Policy Division 

 

2.2 The Minister for Finance and Local Government agreed to provide notes on the 

case law relevant to councillors developing a “thicker skin” regarding harassment.   

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - The provision of sites 

for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers  

3.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

3.2 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

3.2a The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the UK Government - Legislative 

Consent: Renters (Reform) Bill  

3.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

3.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee - Non-Domestic Rating Bill LCM  

3.4a The Committee noted the letter. 

3.5 Additional information  from Welsh Local Government Association - Diversity in 

local government  

3.5a The Committee noted the additional information.  

3.6 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government - Draft Budget Timetable 2024-25  

3.6a The Committee noted the letter. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Consideration of forward work programme for Autumn term  

5.1 The Committee discussed its forward work programme and agreed its priorities for 

autumn 2023. 

6 Private Rented Sector - approach to engagement  

6.1 The Committee agreed its approach to engagement. 

7 Diversity in Local Government - Consideration of evidence and key 

issues  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


